

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE: HONEST MARKETING LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 16-cv-01125-VM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNCONTESTED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
Table Of Authorities	iii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Background Of The Actions	5
III. Summary Of The Settlement	7
IV. Standards For Approval Of A Class Action Settlement	13
V. The Court Should Grant Preliminary Approval To The Settlement Agreement.....	15
A. The Action Is Complex And Will Be Expensive And Lengthy.....	15
B. The Reaction Of The Class Will Likely Be Positive.	16
C. The Current Stage Of The Instant Litigation And the Discovery That Has Occurred Favor Preliminary Approval.	17
D. Plaintiffs Face Substantial Hurdles In Establishing Liability.....	17
E. Factors Related To Difficulties In Proving Damages, Maintaining The Class Action Through Trial, And The Ability Of Defendant To Pay A Judgment Are The Only Factors That Do Not Heavily Weigh In Favor Of Approving The Proposed Class Settlement.	18
F. The Settlement Amounts Are Reasonable In Light Of The Best Possible Recovery And In Light Of All The Attendant Risks Of Litigation.....	18
VI. The Court Should Conditionally Certify The Class.....	20
A. The Class Satisfies Rule 23(A).....	21
1. The Class Is So Numerous That Joinder Of All Members Is Impracticable.	21
2. There Are Questions Of Law Or Fact Common To The Class.....	21
3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical Of The Claims Of The Class.	23

4.	Plaintiffs Will Fairly And Adequately Protect The Interests Of The Class.	24
B.	The Class Satisfies Rule 23(B)(3).....	25
1.	Common Questions Predominate Over Individual Issues.	25
2.	A Class Action Is A Fair And Efficient Method For Adjudicating This Controversy.....	26
VII.	Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Appointed As Class Counsel.....	27
VIII.	The Proposed Class Notice Is Appropriate.....	28
IX.	Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	25
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	23
<i>Ayzelman v. Statewide Credit Services Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 358 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	20
<i>Berland v. Mack</i> , 48 F.R.D. 121 (S.D.N.Y. 1969).....	29
<i>Brooklyn Ctr. for Independence of the Disabled v. Bloomberg</i> , No. 11-6690, 2012 WL 5438849 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2012)	24
<i>Cagan v. Anchor Sav. Bank FSB</i> , No. 88-3024, 1990 WL 73423 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 1990).....	19
<i>Chamberly v. Tuxedo Junction, Inc.</i> , No. 12-6539, 2014 WL 3725157 (W.D.N.Y. July 25, 2014).....	19
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	15
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)	21
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990)	15
<i>D’Alauro v. GC Services Ltd. P’ship</i> , 168 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	23
<i>Danieli v. IBM</i> , No. 08-3688, 2009 WL 6583144 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2009)	14
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 601 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	14
<i>deMunecas v. Bold Food, LLC</i> , No. 09-00440, 2010 WL 2399345 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2010).....	27
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	20

Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 29

Dura-Bilt Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Corp.,
89 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)..... 23

Ebin v. Kangadis Food, Inc.,
297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 22, 24

Guido v. L'Oreal, USA, Inc.,
No. 11-1067, 2013 WL 3353857 (C.D. Cal. July 1, 2013) 22

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 13

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,
611 F. Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 20

In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 15, 17, 18

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
No. 01 MDL 1409, 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)..... 17

In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05-10240, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) 15

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 18

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
262 F.R.D. 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 30

In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Lit.,
150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 18

In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y.1997)..... 14

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 17

In re Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litig.,
No. 10-3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014)..... 29

In re Prudential Securities Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litig.,
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 28

In re Scotts EZ Seed Litig.,
304 F.R.D. 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 22, 23 27

In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.,
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013) 22, 27

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) 25

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 29

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
256 F.R.D 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 26

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
No. 08-00214, 2010 WL 5187746 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2010)..... 29

Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC,
No. 10-9402014, 2014 WL 688164 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2014) 26

Marcus v. AT&T,
138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998) 25

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) 21

Martens v. Smith Barney, Inc.,
181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 17

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 19

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) 19

Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank,
85 N.Y.2d 20 (N.Y. 1995)..... 26

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... 16

Plummer v. Chemical Bank,
668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982) 17

Reade–Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.,
237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 20

<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Seekamp v. It’s Huge, Inc.</i> , No. 09-18, 2012 WL 860364 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2012).....	26
<i>Seijas v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010)	27
<i>State of N.Y. by Vacco v. Reebok Intern. Ltd.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 532 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	30
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC</i> , 285 F.R.D. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	26
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , No. 01-11814, 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....	20
<i>Thompson v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	18
<i>Traffic Executive Ass’n</i> , 627 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 144 F.R.D. 193 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	13, 14
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)	13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)	4
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500	6
Cal. Civ. Code § 1750.....	6

Cal. Civ. Code § 1782.....	6
Cal. Comm. Code § 2313.....	6
Cal. Comm. Code § 2314.....	6
New York General Business Law § 349.....	5, 26
New York General Business Law § 350.....	5

Rules

Fed R. Civ. P. 23.....	Passim
------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.632 (2004).....	4, 14
Manual for Complex Litigation (Third) § 30.42 (1995).....	14
Newberg on Class Actions § 11.25 (4th ed. 2002).....	14
Newberg on Class Actions § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002).....	13
Newberg on Class Actions § 3.13 (4th ed. 2002).....	23
